asbestos abatement, given the uncertainty concerning the timing of future abatement, if any.
Reclassifications
Certain reclassifications of prior years’ data have been made to conform to the current year presentation. These
reclassifications had no impact on our previously reported Net income, cash flows or shareholders’ equity.
Accounting Standards Adopted in 2018
Effective January 1, 2018, PPG adopted Accounting Standard Updates (“ASU”) No. 2017-07, "Improving the
Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost." This ASU requires the
service cost component of these costs to be disaggregated from all other components and to be reported in the same
line item or items as other compensation costs. The other components of these costs are required to be presented in the
consolidated statement of income separately from the service cost component. This ASU required retrospective
adoption for all prior periods presented.
The effect of the retrospective adoption on the consolidated statement of income related to the net periodic pension
and other postretirement benefit costs was as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31,
2017

($ in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Reclassifications As
Revised

Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and amortization $8,207 $2 $8,209
Selling, general and administrative $3,564 ($10 ) $3,554
Research and development, net $453 ($2 ) $451
Other charges $64 $10 $74
Income before income taxes $2,005 $— $2,005

For the Year Ended December 31,
2016

($ in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Reclassifications As
Revised

Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and amortization $7,693 ($28 ) $7,665
Selling, general and administrative $3,588 ($33 ) $3,555
Research and development, net $459 ($6 ) $453
Other charges $175 $67 $242
Income before income taxes $779 $— $779
In February 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU No. 2018-02, “Reclassification of
Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income.” This ASU allows a reclassification from
Accumulated other comprehensive income to Retained earnings for stranded tax effects resulting from the Tax Cuts
and Jobs Act. PPG early adopted this standard in the first quarter of 2018 using the specific identification method and

Edgar Filing: PPG INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-K

71

recorded a reclassification from Other comprehensive (loss)/income, net of tax in the consolidated statement of